2017 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 223

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOLLIS

A RESOLUTION

To commend Reverend James Mitchell upon receiving the North Star Award.

WHEREAS, Reverend James Mitchell is the lead pastor at St. Timothy's United Methodist Church in Mandeville; and

WHEREAS, St. Timothy's United Methodist Church provides unwavering support for Boy Scouts of America and sponsors four Scout units, Troop 119, Pack 119, Troop 111, and Pack 111; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of St. Timothy's United Methodist Church's support, Reverend James Mitchell received the prestigious North Star Award on behalf of the church's congregation and staff; and

WHEREAS, as the North Star provides a navigational "true north" constant, Reverend James Mitchell and St. Timothy's United Methodist Church provide similarly unwavering support for the Boy Scouts of America.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Reverend James Mitchell upon receiving the North Star Award and does hereby recognize and record for posterity his extraordinary contributions to the Boy Scouts of America.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Reverend James Mitchell.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES